THE
CHEMIGAL
FORMULAR

BENNETT

VOL.XY

CHEMICAL
PUBLISHIN!
COMPANY



0043237

The
Chemical Formulary

A Collection of Commerical Formulas,
Collected During 1968, for Making
Thousands of Products in
Many Fields

VOLUME XV

Editor-in-Chief
H. BENNETT, F.A.I.C.

Director, B. R. Laboratory
(Formula Consultants)
Miami Beach, Florida, 33140

CHEMICAL PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.
New York 1970



© 1970 By H. BENNETT

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



prdh ek ek ek k) e
el e oI A T e =T

it ot o it SR

0043237

CONTENTS

Introduction
Adhesives
Cement and Related Products
Coatings
Cosmetics and Drugs
Detergents
Emulsions
Farm and Garden Formulations
Foods and Beverages
Inks
Leather
Lubricants
Metals
Paper
Polish
Pyrotechnics
Rubber, Plastics, Waxes
Textile Specialties
Miscellaneous
Appendix
Tables
Federal Laws Regulating Foods, Drugs, Cosmetics
Trademark Chemicals—Where to Buy Them
Chemicals (Trademark)
List of Suppliers
Index

13

41

53

56

87
193
192
198
203
217
220
223
229
239
241
262
265
281
289

301
295
302
303
309
313



0043237

The
Chemical Formulary

A Collection of Commerical Formulas,
Collected During 1968, for Making
Thousands of Products in
Many Fields

VOLUME XV

Editor-in-Chief
H. BENNETT, F.A.I.C.

Director, B. R. Laboratory
(Formula Consultants)
Miami Beach, Florida, 33140

CHEMICAL PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC.
New York 1970



© 1970 By H. BENNETT

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA



Bowman, C. E.
Carman, W. E.
Cohen, R. S.
Dilworth, P.
Feustel, W. K.
Forwalter, J.
Garizio, J. E.
Goldschmiedt H.
Kennedy, J. N.
Krepela, R. T.
Levitt, B.
Markoff, M. K.
Mecca, S. B.
Mendell, E.
Morel, T.
Nichols, M. J.
Patureau, A. M.
Phares, C.
Rosenthal, M. L.
Schoenberg, T. G.
Schumacher, G. E.
Sheers E. H.
Skinner, G. W.
Snyder, M.
Spindel, S.
Steele, F. J.
Szanto, J.
Treibl, H. G.
Whatley, A.
Whitener, P. D.
Wolf, R. F.

Contributors

Consultant

Amer. Maize Prod. Co.
Dover Chemical Corp.
Fritzsche Bros.

Vanderbilt Co., R. T.
Armour Ind. Chemical Co.
Reheis Chemical Co.

Mem Co.

Camilla Hall Infiroary
Consultant

Consultant

Spencer Kellogg Co.
Schuylkill Chemical Co.
Mendell Co., E.

Scher Bros Inc.

Goodrich Gulf Chemical Co.
Pennsylvania Ind. Chem. Corp.
Goldschmidt Chemical Co.
Robeco Chemicals Inc.
Richardson Co.

University of Toledo
Arizona Chemical Co.
Bareco Division

Onyx Chemical Co.

Litter Laboratories, D.
Ephrata Community Hospital
Consultant

Cloroben Chemical Corp.
Hampshire Chemical Div.
Winthrop College
Consultant






PREFACE TO VOLUME XV

This volume contains formulas collected in 1968. The only repeti-
tious formulas are these in the Introduction (Chapter 1) which are
given for those who have no technical training and experience in com-
pounding. These will serve as a guide for beginners and students.
They should read the introduction carefully and even make a few
preparations before attempting more complicated formulas that follow.

H. BENNETT

NOTE: All the formulas in Volumes I to XV (except in the
introduction) are different. Thus, if you do not find what you
want in this voume, you may find it in one of the others.

NOTE: This book is the result of cooperation of many
chemists and engineers who have given freely of their time and
knowledge. It is their business to act as consultants and to give
advice on technical matters for a fee. As publishers, we do not 1
maintain a laboratory or consulting service to compete with
them. Therefore, please do not ask us for advice or opinions,
but confer with a chemist.

Formulas for which patent numbers are Jisted can be manu-
factured only after obtaining a license from the patentees.







PREFACE

Chemistry, as taught in our schools and colleges, concerns chiefly
synthesis, analysis, and engineering — and properly so. It is part
of the right foundation for the education of the chemist.

Many a chemist entering an industry soon finds that most of the
products manufactured by his concern are not synthetic or definite
chemical compounds, but are mixtures, blends, or highly complex
compounds of which he knows little or nothing. The literature in
this field, if any, may be meager, scattered, or obsolete.

Even chemists with years of experience in one or more industries
spend considerable time and effort in acquainting themselves with
any new field which they may enter. Consulting chemists similarly
have to solve problems brought to them from industries foreign to
them. There was a definite need for an up-to-date compilation of
formulae for chemical compounding and treatment. Since the fields
to be covered are many and varied, an editorial board of chemists
and engineers engaged in many industries was formed.

Many publications, laboratories, manufacturing firms, and in-
dividuals have been consulted to obtain the latest and best informa-
tion. It is felt that the formulae given in this volume will save
chemists and allied workers much time and effort.

Manufacturers and sellers of chemicals will find, in these formulae,
new uses for their products. Nonchemical executives, professional
men, and interested laymen will make through this volume a ‘“‘speak-
ing acquaintance” with products which they may be using, trying,
or selling.

It often happens that two individuals using the same ingredients
in the same formula get different results. This may be due to slight
deviations in the raw materials or unfamiliarity with the intricacies
of a new technique. Accordingly, repeated experiments may be



8 PREFACE

necessary to get the best results. Although many of the formulae
given are being used commercially, many have been taken from the
literature and may be subject to various errors and omissions. This
should be taken into consideration. Wherever possible, it is ad-
visable to consult with other chemists or technical workers regarding
commercial production. This will save time and money and help
avoid trouble.

A formula will seldom give exactly the results which one requires.
Formulae are useful as starting points from which to work out one’s
own ideas. Also, formulae very often give us ideas which may help
us in our specific problems. In a compilation of this kind, errors of
omission, commission, and printing may occur. I shall be glad to

receive any constructive criticism.
H. BENNETT




prdh ek ek ek k) e
el e oI A T e =T

it ot o it SR

0043237

CONTENTS

Introduction
Adhesives
Cement and Related Products
Coatings
Cosmetics and Drugs
Detergents
Emulsions
Farm and Garden Formulations
Foods and Beverages
Inks
Leather
Lubricants
Metals
Paper
Polish
Pyrotechnics
Rubber, Plastics, Waxes
Textile Specialties
Miscellaneous
Appendix
Tables
Federal Laws Regulating Foods, Drugs, Cosmetics
Trademark Chemicals—Where to Buy Them
Chemicals (Trademark)
List of Suppliers
Index

13

41

53

56

87
193
192
198
203
217
220
223
229
239
241
262
265
281
289

301
295
302
303
309
313






ABBREVIATIONS

amp ..............ampere

amp /dm? ......... amperes per square decimeter
amp /sq ft........ amperes per square foot
anhydr ........ ... anhydrous

avoir ............. avoirdupois

bbl ... ... .. barrel

Bé ............... Baumé
BP............... boiling point

°C .. degrees Centigrade
CC .. cubic centimeter
Od ... 00000500 current density
cm............. . . centimeter
cms............... cubic centimeter
cone ............. concentrated

(% + SO chemically pure

[ 1 P centipoise

cu ft ............ cubic foot

cu in............. cubic inch

ewt .............. hundredweight

d ... density

dil ............... dilute

dm .............. decimeter

dm? . ... ... .. square decimeter
dr ............... dram

E . ... Engler

°F degrees Fahrenheit
ffe .............. free from chlorine
ffpa ............ free from prussic acid
fdr............. fluid dram

oz ............. fluid ounce
ipt............. flash point

FP. .............. freezing point
't foot

f?©2 . square foot



ABBREVIATIONS

1 A P gallon

-4 S grain

hl.. ... hectoliter

bhro......... Ll hour

IDisviwimssvaminin inch

- kilogram
Lo liter

Ibeivvn v miivosnis pound

LiGhes oo s s 00 015 vm s liquid

Mosowsonsosnsssans meter

min............... minim, minute
ml................ milliliter (cubic centimeter)
IM........covuunn. millimeter
MP............... melting point
Niieswesniniasmins Normal
NF............... National Formulary

OZe o', ounce

pH........ ..., hydrogen-ion concentration
PPM........co.... parts per million
Pteceveiinin... pint

PWteo oo pennyweight

s [ A . a quantity sufficient to make
Qv ciwimensnaomes quart

LpM.............. revolutions per minute

SBC:u b i rsviii e i second
)« spirits
Sp.Gr............. specific gravity
sq.dm............. square decimeter

teche. s covusnsanas technical
tine................ tincture

e o tincture

TWe. cwiwinsosinens Twaddell
USP.............. United States Pharmacopeia
Ve volt

VISCoooiiv i viscosity

(o) volume



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

The following introductory matter has been included at the sug-
gestion of teachers of chemistry and home economics.

This section will enable anyone, with or without technical education
or experience, to start making simple products without any compli-
cated or expensive machinery. For commercial production, however,
suitable equipment is necessary.

Chemical specialties are composed of pigments, gums, resins,
solvents, oils, greases, fats, waxes, emulsifving agents, dyestuffs,
perfumes, water, and chemicals of great diversity. To compound
certain of these with some of the others requires definite and well-
studied procedures, any departure from which will inevitably result
in failure. The steps for successful compounding are given with the
formulae. Follow them rigorously. If the directions require that
(a) is added to (b), carry this out literally, and do not reverse the
order. The preparation of an emulsion is often quite as tricky as
the making of mayonnaise. In making mayonnaise, you add the
oil to the egg, slowly, with constant and even stirring. If you do it
correctly, you get mayonnaise. If you depart from any of these
details: If you add the egg to the oil, or pour the oil in too quickly,
or fail to stir regularly, the result is a complete disappointment.
The same disappointment may be expected if the prescribed pro-
cedure of any other formulation is violated.

The point next in importance is the scrupulous use of the proper
ingredients. Substitutions are sure to result in inferior quality, if
not in complete failure. Use what the formula calls for. If a cheaper

13



