THE CHEMICAL FORMULAR

BENNETT

VOL.XV



CHEMICAL PUBLISHING COMPANY

The Chemical Formulary

A Collection of Commerical Formulas, Collected During 1968, for Making Thousands of Products in Many Fields

VOLUME XV

Editor-in-Chief
H. BENNETT, F.A.I.C.

Director, B. R. Laboratory (Formula Consultants) Miami Beach, Florida, 33140 © 1970 BY H. BENNETT

0043237

CONTENTS

1.	Introduction	13
2.	Adhesives	41
3.	Cement and Related Products	53
4.	Coatings	56
5.	Cosmetics and Drugs	87
6.	Detergents	153
7.	Emulsions	192
8.	Farm and Garden Formulations	198
9.	Foods and Beverages	203
0.	Inks	217
1.	Leather	220
2.	Lubricants	225
3.	Metals	229
4.	Paper	239
5.	Polish	241
6.	Pyrotechnics Pyrotechnics	262
7.	Rubber, Plastics, Waxes	265
8.	Textile Specialties	281
9.	Miscellaneous	289
	Appendix	
	Tables	301
	Federal Laws Regulating Foods, Drugs, Cosmetics	295
	Trademark Chemicals—Where to Buy Them	302
	Chemicals (Trademark)	303
	List of Suppliers	309
	Index	313

The Chemical Formulary

A Collection of Commerical Formulas, Collected During 1968, for Making Thousands of Products in Many Fields

VOLUME XV

Editor-in-Chief
H. BENNETT, F.A.I.C.

Director, B. R. Laboratory (Formula Consultants) Miami Beach, Florida, 33140

CHEMICAL PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC. New York 1970

© 1970 BY H. BENNETT

Contributors

Bowman, C. E. Carman, W. E. Cohen, R. S. Dilworth, P. Feustel, W. K. Forwalter, J. Garizio, J. E. Goldschmiedt H. Kennedy, J. N. Krepela, R. T. Levitt, B. Markoff, M. K. Mecca, S. B. Mendell, E. Morel, T. Nichols, M. J. Patureau, A. M. Phares, C. Rosenthal, M. L. Schoenberg, T. G. Schumacher, G. E. Sheers E. H. Skinner, G. W. Snyder, M. Spindel, S.

Steele, F. J.

Whatley, A. Whitener, P. D.

Wolf, R. F.

Szanto, J. Treibl, H. G.

Consultant Amer. Maize Prod. Co. Dover Chemical Corp. Fritzsche Bros. Vanderbilt Co., R. T. Armour Ind. Chemical Co. Reheis Chemical Co. Mem Co. Camilla Hall Infiroary Consultant Consultant Spencer Kellogg Co. Schuylkill Chemical Co. Mendell Co., E. Scher Bros Inc. Goodrich Gulf Chemical Co. Pennsylvania Ind. Chem. Corp. Goldschmidt Chemical Co. Robeco Chemicals Inc. Richardson Co. University of Toledo Arizona Chemical Co. Bareco Division Onyx Chemical Co. Litter Laboratories, D. Ephrata Community Hospital Consultant Cloroben Chemical Corp. Hampshire Chemical Div. Winthrop College

Consultant

PREFACE TO VOLUME XV

This volume contains formulas collected in 1968. The only repetitious formulas are these in the Introduction (Chapter 1) which are given for those who have no technical training and experience in compounding. These will serve as a guide for beginners and students. They should read the introduction carefully and even make a few preparations before attempting more complicated formulas that follow.

H. BENNETT

NOTE: All the formulas in Volumes I to XV (except in the introduction) are different. Thus, if you do not find what you want in this voume, you may find it in one of the others.

NOTE: This book is the result of cooperation of many chemists and engineers who have given freely of their time and knowledge. It is their business to act as consultants and to give advice on technical matters for a fee. As publishers, we do not maintain a laboratory or consulting service to compete with them. Therefore, please do not ask us for advice or opinions, but confer with a chemist.

Formulas for which patent numbers are listed can be manufactured only after obtaining a license from the patentees.

PREFACE

Chemistry, as taught in our schools and colleges, concerns chiefly synthesis, analysis, and engineering — and properly so. It is part of the right foundation for the education of the chemist.

Many a chemist entering an industry soon finds that most of the products manufactured by his concern are not synthetic or definite chemical compounds, but are mixtures, blends, or highly complex compounds of which he knows little or nothing. The literature in this field, if any, may be meager, scattered, or obsolete.

Even chemists with years of experience in one or more industries spend considerable time and effort in acquainting themselves with any new field which they may enter. Consulting chemists similarly have to solve problems brought to them from industries foreign to them. There was a definite need for an up-to-date compilation of formulae for chemical compounding and treatment. Since the fields to be covered are many and varied, an editorial board of chemists and engineers engaged in many industries was formed.

Many publications, laboratories, manufacturing firms, and individuals have been consulted to obtain the latest and best information. It is felt that the formulae given in this volume will save chemists and allied workers much time and effort.

Manufacturers and sellers of chemicals will find, in these formulae, new uses for their products. Nonchemical executives, professional men, and interested laymen will make through this volume a "speaking acquaintance" with products which they may be using, trying, or selling.

It often happens that two individuals using the same ingredients in the same formula get different results. This may be due to slight deviations in the raw materials or unfamiliarity with the intricacies of a new technique. Accordingly, repeated experiments may be

necessary to get the best results. Although many of the formulae given are being used commercially, many have been taken from the literature and may be subject to various errors and omissions. This should be taken into consideration. Wherever possible, it is advisable to consult with other chemists or technical workers regarding commercial production. This will save time and money and help avoid trouble.

A formula will seldom give exactly the results which one requires. Formulae are useful as starting points from which to work out one's own ideas. Also, formulae very often give us ideas which may help us in our specific problems. In a compilation of this kind, errors of omission, commission, and printing may occur. I shall be glad to receive any constructive criticism.

od vant stamping stampi stampingers betweenquied was a to

the BENNETT

0043237

CONTENTS

1.	Introduction	13
2.	Adhesives	41
3.	Cement and Related Products	53
4.	Coatings	56
5.	Cosmetics and Drugs	87
6.	Detergents	153
7.	Emulsions	192
8.	Farm and Garden Formulations	198
9.	Foods and Beverages	203
0.	Inks	217
1.	Leather	220
2.	Lubricants	225
3.	Metals	229
4.	Paper	239
5.	Polish	241
6.	Pyrotechnics	262
7.	Rubber, Plastics, Waxes	265
8.	Textile Specialties	281
9.	Miscellaneous	289
	Appendix	
	Tables	301
	Federal Laws Regulating Foods, Drugs, Cosmetics	295
	Trademark Chemicals—Where to Buy Them	302
	Chemicals (Trademark)	303
	List of Suppliers	309
	Indov	212

PERM

provided to see the best results. Although many of the formulae above and heavy used communically, many have been falten from the light to an although and embracia. The should be taken into rangelmenton. Wherever possible, it is admitted to escape with other METMETHOS becal vortices impacting appropriate providence. This will save their and memory and help around breaker.

s Regulating Foods, Drugs, x.-Hards des

s Regulating Poods, Drags, 4 Nemicals—Where to Buy TI Cademark)

ABBREVIATIONS

amp	ampere
amp /dm²	amperes per square decimeter
amp/sq ft	amperes per square foot
anhydr	anhydrous
avoir	
bbl	barrel
Bé	
B.P.	boiling point
°C	degrees Centigrade
œ	cubic centimeter
od	
cm	centimeter
cm3	cubic centimeter
conc	concentrated
c.p.	chemically pure
ср	centipoise
cu. ft	cubic foot
cu in	cubic inch
cwt	hundredweight
d	density
dil	
dm	decimeter
$dm^2\ \dots\dots\dots$	square decimeter
dr	dram
E	Engler
°F	degrees Fahrenheit
ffc	free from chlorine
ffpa	free from prussic acid
fl dr	fluid dram
fl oz	fluid ounce
fl pt	flash point
F.P.	freezing point
ft	
ft²	
σ	

ABBREVIATIONS

galgallon
grgrain
hlhectoliter
hrhour
ininch
kgkilogram
1liter
lbpound
liqliquid
mmeter
min minim, minute
mlmilliliter (cubic centimeter)
mmmillimeter
M.Pmelting point
NNormal
N.FNational Formulary
ozounce
pHhydrogen-ion concentration
p.p.mparts per million
ptpint
pwtpennyweight
q.sa quantity sufficient to make
qtquart
r.p.mrevolutions per minute
secsecond
spspirits
Sp. Grspecific gravity
sq. dmsquare decimeter
techtechnical
tinctincture
trtincture
Tw Twaddell
U.S.PUnited States Pharmacopeia
vvolt
viscviscosity
volvolume
wt weight

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

The following introductory matter has been included at the suggestion of teachers of chemistry and home economics.

This section will enable anyone, with or without technical education or experience, to start making simple products without any complicated or expensive machinery. For commercial production, however, suitable equipment is necessary.

Chemical specialties are composed of pigments, gums, resins, solvents, oils, greases, fats, waxes, emulsifying agents, dyestuffs, perfumes, water, and chemicals of great diversity. To compound certain of these with some of the others requires definite and wellstudied procedures, any departure from which will inevitably result in failure. The steps for successful compounding are given with the formulae. Follow them rigorously. If the directions require that (a) is added to (b), carry this out literally, and do not reverse the order. The preparation of an emulsion is often quite as tricky as the making of mayonnaise. In making mayonnaise, you add the oil to the egg, slowly, with constant and even stirring. If you do it correctly, you get mayonnaise. If you depart from any of these details: If you add the egg to the oil, or pour the oil in too quickly, or fail to stir regularly, the result is a complete disappointment. The same disappointment may be expected if the prescribed procedure of any other formulation is violated.

The point next in importance is the scrupulous use of the proper ingredients. Substitutions are sure to result in inferior quality, if not in complete failure. Use what the formula calls for. If a cheaper